

QUAY COUNTY CLERK

P.O. BOX 1225 Tucumcari, NM 88401 Phone: (575)-461-0510 Fax: (575-461-0513

PRESS RELEASE – QUAY COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

April 23, 2024

The County Clerk will begin certification of the voting machines to be used during the 2024 Primary Election on Tuesday, April 30, beginning at 9:00 a.m. at the Commission Chambers of the Quay County Courthouse. The certification will continue throughout the day and week until all machines have been tested and certified. The certification is open to the public

Absentee Ballot Applications for the 2024 Primary Election are now available at the County Clerk's Office and online at www.NMVote.org. A voter may request to be a "permanent absentee" by marking the appropriate box on the form.

Sample Ballots will be available Monday, April 29th, 2024 in the County Clerk's Office and are already available online at www.NMVote.org.

Current voters needing to update or make changes to their current registration must do so in person at the County Clerk's Office or online at www.NMVote.org prior to end of day on Tuesday, May 7th.

New registrants may register in person at the County Clerk's Office through Saturday, June 1st during the hours of Early Voting, with appropriate identification and on Election Day at Vote Centers. New registrants may also use the online portal, but the deadline for all registrations at www.NMVote.org is end of day on Tuesday, May 7th.